1st Sub. S.B. 28 SCENIC BYWAY PROGRAM AMENDMENTS

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

AMENDMENT 1 FEBRUARY 26, 2024 11:07 AM

Representative Gay Lynn Bennion proposes the following amendments:

1. Page 5, Line 138 through Page 6, Line 152:		
1	138	(ii) provide a report regarding the committee's findings and reasoning for supporting
1	139	the designation or removal.
1	140	(c) <u>(i)</u> <u>If the Transportation Interim Committee receives a notification and report as</u>
1	141	described in Subsection (7)(b), the Transportation Interim Committee shall {:}
		nomination meets the objectives and requirements of Subsections (1) and (2).
		(ii) If the objectives and requirements of Subsections (1) and (2) are met, the Transportation
		Interim Committee shall recommend a concurrent resolution to approve the designation or removal.
		(iii) If the objectives and requirements of Subsections (1) and (2) have not been met, the
		Transportation Interim Committee shall remand the proposal to the committee to reconsider, amend,
		and resubmit the nomination to the Transportation Interim Committee.
1	142	{ <u>(i) consider the proposal and the committee's position; and</u>
1	143	(ii) determine whether to propose a concurrent resolution to approve or deny the
1	144	designation or removal.
1	145	(d) In accordance with Subsections (7)(a) and (c), the Legislature may, by concurrent
1	146	resolution:
1	147	(i) approve the scenic byway designation or removal ;
1	148	(ii) approve the scenic byway designation or removal with conditions specified by the Legislature;
1	149	<u>or</u>
1	150	(iii) deny the scenic byway designation or removal.
1	151	(e) If the Legislature fails to take action on the Transportation Interim Committee
		recommendation during the next annual general session following the recommendation, the action of the
		committee shall be deemed the final action of the proposed designation or removal.
		{(e)} Upon a decision by the Legislature under Subsection (7)(d), the nominating entity is
1	152	not required to move forward with the nomination for the state scenic byway designation or removal.